

GAHC040009252023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : CRP/36/2023**

Akin Tayeng  
Son of Lt. Abil Tayeng,  
Resident of Village Sigar, PO/PS Mebo, District East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh. Mob.  
No. 9862262181

VERSUS

Ogong Tayeng and Anr.  
Son of Babang Tayeng,  
Resident of Village Sigar, PO/PS Mebo, District East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.

2:Okin Tayeng  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Son of Lt. Atting Tayeng

Resident of Village Sigar  
PO/PS Mebo  
District East Siang  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Chorpok Modi

**Advocate for the Respondent** : T Tayeng

**BEFORE**  
**HONBLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 08.05.2024**

Heard Mr. C. Modi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. T. Tayeng, learned counsel for the respondents.

The fundamental issue involved in this Civil Revision Petition is as to the composition of the Territorial Customary Court or Apex Customary Court.

Since the learned counsel for the parties have failed to demonstrate the composition of the Territorial Customary Court or Apex Customary Court, the learned counsels are granted 3 (three) weeks' time to place on record the composition of the Territorial Customary Court or Apex Customary Court, which has been prescribed in Section 9 of the Amendment Act of 2023 in *the Assam Frontier (Administration of Justice) Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2023*.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**